1. General description
The GTL2008/GTL2107 is a customized translator between dual Xeon processors,
Platform Health Management, South Bridge and Power Supply LVTTL and GTL signals.
Functionally and footprint identical to the GTL2007, the GTL2008/GTL2107 LVTTL and
GTL outputs were changed to put them into a high-impedance state when EN1 and EN2
are LOW, with the exception of 11BO because its normal state is LOW, so it is forced
LOW. EN1 and EN2 will remain LOW until VCC is at normal voltage, the other inputs are in
valid states and VREF is at its proper voltage to assure that the outputs will remain

n Package offered: TSSOP28
3. Quick reference data
4. Ordering information
The GTL2107 is the Intel designation for the GTL2008 and is identical to the GTL2008
except for the type number and the topside markings.
Table 1. Quick reference data
Tamb = 25 °C
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Cio input/output capacitance A port; VO = 3.0 V or 0 V - 2.5 3.5 pF
B port; VO = VTT or 0 V - 1.5 2.5 pF
Vref = 0.73 V; VTT = 1.1 V
tPLH LOW-to-HIGH
propagation delay
nA to nBI; see Figure 4 1 4 8 ns
nBI to nA or nAO (open-drain outputs);
see Figure 14
2 13 18 ns
tPHL HIGH-to-LOW
propagation delay
nA to nBI; see Figure 4 2 5.5 10 ns
nBI to nA or nAO (open-drain outputs);
see Figure 14
2 4 10 ns
Vref = 0.76 V; VTT = 1.2 V
tPLH LOW-to-HIGH
propagation delay
nA to nBI; see Figure 4 1 4 8 ns
nBI to nA or nAO (open-drain outputs);
see Figure 14
2 13 18 ns
tPHL HIGH-to-LOW
propagation delay
nA to nBI; see Figure 4 2 5.5 10 ns
nBI to nA or nAO (open-drain outputs);
see Figure 14
2 4 10 ns
Table 2. Ordering information
Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
Type
number
Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
GTL2008PW GTL2008 TSSOP28 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 28 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT361-1
GTL2107PW GTL2107 TSSOP28 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 28 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT361-1
GTL2008_GTL2107_2 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 26 September 2006 2 of 20
Philips Semiconductors GTL2008; GTL2107
GTL translator with power good control and high-impedance outputs
5. Functional diagram
(1) The enable on 7BO1/7BO2 include a delay that prevents the transient condition where 5BI/6BI go from LOW to HIGH, and
the LOW to HIGH on 5A/6A lags up to 100 ns from causing a LOW glitch on the 7BO1/7BO2 outputs.
(2) The 11BO output is driven LOW after VCC is powered up with EN2 LOW to prevent reporting of a fault condition before EN2
goes HIGH.
Fig 1. Logic diagram of GTL2008/GTL2107
002aab968
GTL2008/GTL2107
1BI
2BI